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HOLDING: The Arbitrator found while there was not enough evidence to support termination on the first two charges, termination was justified on the basis that the Grievant failed to perform safety checks. There was insufficient evidence to support termination on the basis that the Grievant used abusive language towards a mentally ill patient or falsified documentation about safety checks. Witness testimony confirmed that the Grievant used loud language; however, the lack of recall and conflicting witness testimony about what the Grievant actually stated at the time of the incident demonstrated that termination was not warranted for that issue. The Arbitrator also found that the Grievant did falsify records by allowing other nurses to sign her safety checks, but this was common practice and the Grievant did not have malicious intent in doing so. However, termination was justified because the Grievant falsified safety checks of inmates on five (5) different occasions showing that she had not performed any safety check. The Grievant jeopardized the health and safety of the patients, inmates, and staff and discipline was warranted. Therefore, the grievance is DENIED.  
Facts: The Grievant was a registered nurse (RN) at the Chillicothe Correctional Institution and has been employed with the Department for over eleven (11) years and had no active discipline. On July 31, 2018, the Grievant was terminated for violation of four (4) rules of the Standards of Employee Conduct. Rule 7 was violated for failure to follow post orders, administrative regulations, policies, or written or verbal directions. The Grievant failed to perform safety checks on several occasions and reported that they were completed. Rule 22 for falsifying, altering, or removing any document or record when the Grievant falsely documented that safety checks were complete and prepared documentation for other nurses’ safety checks. Rule 41 for no unauthorized actions or failure to act that could harm any individual under the supervision of the Department, when the Grievant failed to perform appropriate safety checks when necessary. Rule 44 for threatening, intimidating, coercing, or use of abusive language toward any individual under the supervision of the Department when Grievant loudly yelled at a patient. 
The Employer argued: Management argues the Grievant violated Work Rules 7, 22, 41, and 44. Each of these rule violations allow for termination on the first offense. Management presented testimony by other employees that the Grievant was yelling at a mentally ill patient and using derogatory language. The policies of the Department state that employees should treat inmates, patients, visitors, and any others with respect and in a professional manner and yelling at a mentally ill patient violates the standards of professional conduct. The Grievant also falsely documented the location of a patient within the facility. On March 14, 2018, the Grievant documented that a patient was resting in his bed when he was actually transferred into the Transitional Program Unit (TPU). The Correctional Nurse Practitioner (CNP) and other nurses were unaware of the patient’s location. The Grievant performed a safety check after the transfer of the inmate and later stated that the original report was in error. The Grievant also failed to perform safety checks on inmates on numerous occasions. The Employer presented video surveillance showing that on five (5) separate occasions, the Grievant documented that she performed a safety check on inmates, when she did not. The Grievant falsified the documentation, which is a clear violation of the work rules. Although the Union argued that it was common practice for nurses to document safety checks performed by other nurses, there is no evidence showing that Management was aware of that practice. The Employer argues that the Grievant’s behavior is a clear violation of the work rules and will jeopardize the health and well-being of all inmates and patients, and therefore, there is just cause for termination. 
The Union argued: The Union argued that the Grievant was not terminated for just cause and there was no clear and convincing evidence supporting their position. In the first incident, the Grievant admitted to interacting with the inmate but claims that there was no yelling or abusive language. Witnesses were either unable to recall the exact words the Grievant used or testified the Grievant did not use abusive language, only raised her voice. There is no policy or procedure prohibiting employees from raising their voices to inmates. The Union further contends that the Grievant was treated more harshly than any other employee because yelling at inmates happens frequently and they are not terminated for such acts. More than half the nurses at the Department allow other nurses to document safety checks and it is a known policy at the facility. Additionally, Management’s new policy that documenting safety check information done by another nurse is considered falsification. Management encourages employees to work together and many nurses were unaware that this was considered falsification. The Employer’s treatment of the Grievant was unduly harsh and inconsistent with actions taken against other employees.

The Arbitrator found: The Arbitrator found that a violation of Work Rule 44 did not justify termination. The testimonies conflict as to what happened during the altercation between the Grievant and inmate. None of the witnesses were able to recall the exact language used by the Grievant, but the argument was loud enough that correctional officers were involved and people outside the building could hear the Grievant yelling. Next, the Arbitrator found that the violation of Work Rule 22 did not justify termination. Testimony demonstrated that it had been common practice for a nurse to document safety checks for other nurses. Although, the Employer implemented a policy stating that a nurse documenting the safety checks of another nurse was falsification of record. After implementing the policy, the Employer never followed up to ensure the nurses were in compliance. As the actions did not jeopardize the health and safety, the Arbitrator found no violation of Work Rule 7 and termination is not warranted. However, the violation of Work Rule 41 does warrant termination because the Grievant documented safety checks on inmates that were never actually performed on five (5) separate occasions. Without safety checks throughout the facility, the health and safety of all is jeopardized. The video surveillance presented at the hearing clearly shows that the Grievant did not perform the safety checks at the time she described. Documenting that safety checks were performed when they had not been escalates the potential for harm to patients and justifies termination. Therefore, the grievance was DENIED.
